
i1 

·'. ,\ ·.· ', 

:Mrs. Dora P .. Rothschild 
STATE OF NEW JEHSEY 

, Department of Law' and Public ··S0,.f~ty . 
DIVISION Olt, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

· - 1100 Raymond Blvd o · · Newark 2 ,. N@ J. 

B. LLETIN· 1206 FEBRUAHY 13 3 195'8 e. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EM. 
. . . 

·l •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark}~ GAMBLING - LOTTERY.-
1 LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·. ·a~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Manchester Township) : - SALES 
TO MINOR - RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS. ' 

•. APPE.LLATE DECISIONS - CECERE v ~ ORANGE~ .. 

• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lawrence To~nship) - GAMBLING 
LOTTERY - LICENSE-SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,,- LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

, . '· :. . . .~ 

• DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE IN VIOLATION 
. OF RULE l OF· S'PATE REGULATION NO. 3'8 - EMPLOYING BARTENDER 

WITHOUT IDENTIFICATION CARD IN VIOLATION OF. LOCAL '.REGULA..: · 
. TION - LICENSE SUS.PENDED .l;i'OR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

. . 

·. 6. SEIZURE ~ FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - INTERSTATE TRANSPORTA­
TION ·OF TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE . 
RETuRNED TO UNWITTING VIOLATOR UPON' APPLICATION IN ADVANC~ 
.OF STATUTORY HEARING - DISPOSITION OF AICOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

. RESERVED PENDING. DETE~INATION OF LEGALITY OF IMPORTATION 
INTO NEIGHBORING STATE. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, (Long Branch) - ~SALE AT OTHER 
THAN LICENSED PREMISES ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE i· OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, ., 

" LESS 5 ;F.OR PLEA IP. ' ' 

. ; ~ 

8 . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. (Runnemede) - .. CHARGE ALLEGING SALE - . 
. TO lVlINORS NOLLE PROSSED 0 \ . I 

9 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -(Pate;t"son) ... SALE TO INTOXICATED 
PERSON - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 ·DAYS 3 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

. - I . 

1 I~ STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED GI 

New Jersey State Library 



- I 

B LLETIN 1206 
I_, 

S11NrE . OP l1iEW J"EHSEY . 
Department of 18.w and Public Saf cty 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100. Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N .. J" 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING LOTTERY .- . LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,_ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In t:'.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro·ceedings against · 

.ANNA NARDUCCI _ 
621 North 5th Street 
Newark 7, N. J., 

) 

_) 

) 

, older of Ple,nary Retail Cons.ump-),.~: 
pi9n License C-62, issued by the 
~unicipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
:J3everage Control ()f the City of 
Newark. - -- . rr:'' ) 
I ~-

CONCI.USIONS 
AND ORDER 

[ ------------------ -~.::: -----------
aurer ·& Maurer, Esqs .}--,byJMyron Po Maurer., Esq., Attorneys 

for Defendant-licensee. 
·',·avid s. Piltzer~ Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control c 
1 

,• 

·y THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded Il2.!l vult to the following charges: 
111. On July 24, 29 and 31, 1957~ you engaged i·n 

and allowed, permitted and sUffered gambling,, Q.ornmonly 
known as •numbers· writing', 1n and upon your licensed 
p~e.mises; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. . . 

~·2 •. On July .24, 29 and 31, 1957, you allowed, per-
. mitted and suffered tickets and participation rights 

in a lottery, commonly know.n as the •numbers g~me•, to 
be ,·sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
pre~ises, and you possessed, had custody of and · 
allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets· and par­
t·1cipa€ion rights in and upon your licensed premises; 
in'violation of Rule ·6 of State Regulation ~o. 20." . 

- . 

_ The· file· here·in discloses that ABC agents visited . 
d fendant •s licensed premises on July 24,, · 29 and 31,,- 1957. 
On the first mentioned date they observed a man hand a slip of · 
p~per ·and a dollar-bill to Fran~,, Policastro ~the. b·.artende~) .. 
I~ turn.the bartender took a sum' of money from a cigar box 
byhind the ·counter and handed the money to ··the man. The agen-ta · 
tce_ld the bartender. they wished-~ to place -a "numbers" bet and, 
after a show of hesitation, he ac·cepted their bete On their 
srcond"° visit these agents observed Frank Policastro acc~pt. a 
"fumbers" bet from two persons, and the agents each placed a 

)s milar bet_ with him. On their last v-1s1t the agents aga:t.n 
o 1 served Frank Policastro accept a "numbers 11 bet from -two 
p rsons in the premises. Each agent again placed a "numbers" 
b t with him. , 

/ 

Another agent and a local police officer en~ered on 
J ly 31 and all of the officers revealed their identities to 
F ank Policastro·. Four marked one-dollar bills used by the 
a ents to place (their "nwnbers 11 bets with Policastro earlier· 
orl the same day·were recovered and- a search of the premises 
d~~clos~d other· evidence of ''n.umbers" bets.· 

c .... / 
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Counsel for· defendant has submitted a· letter setting 
forth alleged mitigating circUins.tanc~.f?•:. ·It is urgect 1 in the 
main, that the licensee has conducted the licensed business in 
an exemplary manner for. the past twenty-two years{ except for 
_a tan-d~y suspension (effective September 7, 1953 J- :for. permit­
ting a brawl on the licensed premises, and that the licensee 
did not know or have any reason to suspect that Frank Policastro 
(employed at the premises. fC?r :nineteen· years·) _would be' likely 
to be involved in gambling activities.~ ·However, it appears 
that Frank Policastro was arrested and fined in 1951 for 
accepting "numbers fl bets .at these. li:censed premises.:, and was 

.again arrested on November 3 1 1954~ at the licensed pr~~ises 
. when found in possession of football pool lottery slips and 
. fined $200.,00. · . · . , ~ . 

_ .. :: •.I shall suspend defendant 1s license for twenty-five 
·days for the violations charged (Re Cicchino, Bullet~n l187~ 
'Item 7), to wh:i.ch five days will be added for the prior dis-: 
similar violation within the past five years {Re Richman,, 
BulletiQ. · 1186,, ·Item 10), mal-cing a total suspension of thirty 
d~ys. Five days will be remitted for the plea entereq, herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days Iii . · _ . 

' . 

Acc.ordi1:1gly, it is, on ·this 27th day of Decembe.:r, 1957 3 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.umption License C-62, 
issued by the Muni9ipal Board of Alc·oholic Beverage Control. of 
the City of Newark to Anna Narducci, for premises 621·North 5th 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (25) days~ commencing·at 2:00 a~m0 January 6~ 1958, and 
t~rminating at 2:00 a~m" January·31; 1958., · · · -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore,. 

. '· /. 
2. DISCIPLINARY'PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO M!NOR - RIGHT TO· CONFRONT 

WITNESSES,. _- LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 15 DAYS e 

r_:. 

In the -Matter of Disciplinary·. 
Proceedings against· · 

. . . 

· .DAVID . C e HILLIARD 
~/a DAVE •s INN 
State. Highway #70 
Manchester Township. 
PO Whiting_,'. Ne J ~ J 

) 

). 

.) 

) 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consump.- ) 
tion Lice·11Se C-2, issued by the. ) 
Township Committee of Manchester· 
Township a · · _ 

----------~---------~-----~-------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER , 

Edward W" .,Haines J Esqo JJ. Attorney· f,0r Defendant~licensee $ · 

Edward· Fe Ambrose, Esq", appearing .for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

./I'he Hearer has filed the f~llow.ing Report herein: 

/ 

, , "Defendant has pleaded not guilty to a charge alleg1!1$ 
that on September 173 1957 he.sold, served and delivered alco­
holic beverages,. directly or il'.ldire_ctly., t.o _a. mino_r, in vio*ation · 
of ·Rule l of State Regulation· No~- 20.!P : - · · - · · 

' •: '. .'·; <'c'J;, • • • ~ > • ~ 

. 
11Glenn Bo -~- testified, a·s···:..:f6iiowi;J·.~ He· 1s an ·a1rm~n . " ' . 

stationed at the Naval Air Station ·at .Lakehurst,, Ne J-._. He· was 
) . ' . ~ . ' . '. . 
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- .. L'..-· , . 

. born on September 22,· .1938.:~ ·He has Visited de·fendant •s· . 
. t'aver.n pn. two' bcc~stons, tQe last such visit having ocfrll.rred . 

. · ... ·on September 17~ 1957 at·.about .5:30 p.m .• ,: when he drove .the:l;e .. _ -
. :.1n~a car, ac·compari.ied._ by(W~lliam .,..-- and- James -.,..~-; tiriO ni:tpor,. : . , 

· · .. · · _felloY1.-servic_emeri. : He and''"William. entered th.e tavern thro'Ugh .. · . " q 

·: the rear -do.or, ·Went up to ;the· bar, Wher·e he· as.ked a :--female ·bar~ . 
. . :_.-._tender ·for :four ~ix~packs. of. Piel 's beer·~ The "b~rmaid. placed; . 
· such: beer on_. th_e. bar and a~~epted payment therefor. · He :piqked ? 

. up two -of the s1x"'."P8.cks and ·William· picked: up the:'<:>tner two· ::· 
•:-.s·1x-pa.cks __ ·and qrought ·them._ to the ·car .. ·. _The _barmaid,'"~-whom he .:·. ·.; . 
. . :·could· no«t .positively .~dent:tfy_, did_ .. not ·ask ~is age .·or require ..... · ._· 
l hini to make"any written representation thereof. The" Amos· and'--·," -

Andy television program (wpich, .tl)e ~itness. said, is presented·~ · 
from 5:00 to 5:30 p.m.) was on when he entered. There were, · 

.:. < three· o·r.four· -o·tner _persons_ present<) . He andi his companions . 
;-:··· the'p. drove 'to .Lakehurst whefe, between 7:00 and·: ,7:45. p~m~,· :.~:.: . 
. .. ._.police officers\ questioned· them· but did ·not.·_,.;isk where· the- .be·er _ 
> ·· \ias purchai:i'ed .• (1-The· fo1lowing day, when _as·ked · by"ABC :~gents·, ... · 
· .. he told them th.at· he/: had. purchased' tne b.ee/r at"_Hilliard •s- .... · _. .. He · 

ret.urned .to d·eferidantfs premises with ABC .agerits on Septembe·r 
18th and. there-.identified ·Margaret C•· Hilliard-as·the pepson'. 
who, to the· bes·t -of'_ his knowledge, sold :him the · bet;:r_, and ;'at· 

. the "hearing stated .that she looked like the· lady who seryeCJ.." · 
-· ·_ ~ . 

hini· --· som~thing~:similar ·to .the, lady, but· he· i~. not- sure, she. . ..... 
is the person.· · On the other occasion, about ~two_ or three weeks··_· 

· previously, he· also purchas.ed beer •. · ·c He had not· been pre.vious~ly 
. , refused beer at such premises and· was ·not prejudiced. agains,t · .---
<_'-·tne_·11?ense~ by.-reason of_ any such refusa.1.·' · · -

. .. . . . ) . . '. . .. . ' ,. . ' 

J • ''W-:tlliam testified- that he· and. Glenn ·entered: defend.~···_ · .. · 
aQ,t •s tavern tl1:ro\lgh the rear door on· September -17 ~ 1957-»at · · · 

' about 5:30 p.m~';, wnile James remained ih the car; that the:-.: .. · ' 
-. Amos· and Andy show was on;_ that he and· Glenn'· stood· side by ··side 

.. at the par-~ and Glenn asked a wo~an ·bartender for _a _ca·se .-of .. 
'Piel •s · oeer; that. the. woman placed the beer on the "bar,· fqr 
which Glenn paid her_,. a,nd he, and Gle.nn. carried· the beer to ~ne· · 

·car;- t;hat· ne.ither.:-he nor Gleriri·:·w-a-s asked to state h>~i·$:,·:· age;. 
and that he cannot identify the,..woman_,who was ~behind the bar. 

. t 
uJames. testified that he._ accompanied 'Glenn and William 

to .~he tavern premises, where they arrived a·t about 5:30 p.m.;'. 
that he remained in the car and watched his two companions· walk 
into-~he tavernempty-haI1ded and emerge about four or five 
min~te·s later, eaqh carrying two six-pacl{s of Piel's b~er and 
place· them on the.f1oor of the car. 

( 

· "An ABC agent testified as· follows:·: On September 18, ·· 
1957, tne thre~ boys directed ABC agents and· other· officers to' . 
defendant ~s licensed premises which they identified. as the place·. 

here· they had visited the previous. dayQ Glenn, William and ~wo 
agents then" en.tered the tavern. The ·mi.no rs identified: the 
interior as. the place where. Glenn had purchased the beer" David 
.111iard, Mrs. Hilliard, his wife, and Mrs. Geneviev~ Sheppard 
ere. p;resent. Glenn. ·told the agents that to the. best of his ·· .. 

knowledge.~ Mrs. Hilliard was the person who· sold him the beer. 
~he agents informed Mr. Hiliiard that they were investigating 

~
.alleged sale of alcoholic beverages .to ·Glenn and ask~d · 
e and Mrse Hilliard if they recognized Glenno Mrs. Hilliard 
plied that she had seen Glenn in the tavern on a number of. -

ccasions in the company of other boys, -but on September 17th 
~he· did .not come on· duty until 10:15 pGm.; and that Mrs~ .Sheppard 

·rad been wo,rking that day from noon until 9:00 p.m. 

"on defendant~•s._ behalf, Margaret Hilliar•d testifi,ed that 
at 5 :30 Pom_9 on Septemb~r 17th she \\fas at her. home -and .. - · .. · - . · · . 

. ) 

. '. 
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·Mrs. Sheppard:wa~ tending bar; that she did not come to th~ 
tavern until··lO:.lS·.p.arL.; that Glenn had previously been at the 

· tavern quite a ·few times in the company of another boy; and 
-;~e.ve,ryone .. doubted h.is age 1

; that she then .refused to 's·erve ·him 
.with~~ny beer~ 'alt~ough he asked to be ser~ed; that on such 
_occasions 'the.other boys always got containers of beer to take 
·.out·-' .•. : · · · 

'(" . . .. : >.....r .. . - - ( . / 

... :·;''The. licensee .-testified. that he was in .~the tavern· _ 
·betweeri:5:00 and- 6 :,QQ p .. m .. on September ·17th; that although. -he -
·· co.nd.ucta .. a. gas station on the same premise.s ,· he was near the . 

-'_ bar; .. that Mr.s., Sheppard;i -Who came ori duty at- noon and -was 
··relieved:at 10:15 P.'°m.,, and another patron whose name is Henry 
Danzglock; were also present;.· that there was. no ·one else in the . 

1 tavern; .. that- he_ watched the. Amos and Andy· program in its entirety , 
'

1

from 5:00 to 5·:30 p ... mo, and tha_t no one· else came into the tavern; 
· that- to· th~ best of. his belief no one· entered between 5 :30 and ~ · · 

6.:00 ·p ~m •, ~although; he· went to his -.nearby home a:t 5 :45. p _~m .. to 
bring ove.r . .,dinner. for himself and the ·two other persons; 'that 
none -of these three· boys or anyone else had entered,; up to 

< 5: 45 p em·., although he does not r·emember whether he~ had any 
customers at his gas pumps during .that period;'- that Glenn had. 

·previously visited his tavern quite,_.a --few times -_w:tt11 another boy 
who bought bee~ t.o ·take out; that. on Glenn's first visit -he had · 

l ·refused to sel,l alcoholic beverages· to him because be had no 
proof that pe was 2~, and thereafter Glerm .did not ask him fo;ri 
any beer; that.,on September 17th he diQ._ not have any cold Pi~fl 1 s 
beer because the truck did not deiiver that brarid. of" beer until · 
the next day; that he did not have.any Piel 2s beer on Monday; · 
.that the -salesman comes on.Tuesday..,· Rthat- 11 s-when I give him the 
order. , I mean· on a· Monday' e Asked/\wh.eilL,.the --~Piel as bee'r was· . 
delivered.'.;, he answere,d, . 1-Wednesday; sir ,;·L:>Tuesday ,. S-ir e I don-' : r 

- tinuing~ he teetified.that Piel's beer was deliyered on Tue~day, . 
. September 17th between 2:00 and 4:00 Pomo; that'he did not nave 

, 

1

a}ly ~cold Piel Is -at 5,:30 :-P em e because it takes a long time to 
get the b.eer cold in his' re;f'rig.erator0 On cross-examination., he ~j. 

· t'estified. t.hat he did- not put· this «beer in his refrigerat.oi; unt~_1· , 
the next day, but can offer no reason why he did .not placec>1t· 

_there Tuesdayo d • 

'~Gen.evieve Sheppard tes:tiffed_" that she is" a frie-~9- of 
the licensee's family .for many years-and that she 11:.ad been \ 
employed at defendant's tavern for a little over a·wee.k; that~~,>-~ 

. she came on duty at about 12 :05 P~ml» on September 17th and tended 
1 bar until 10:15 P0m.; that between 5:00 and 5:45 p.m.,. the licen'"\ 
see and Henry Danzglock were the only other persons in the bar­
~oom; that she was present when Glenn and William testified and 
that she had never seen them bef·ore and did not .sell beer to 
Glenn on -Septembe.r 17th; and that no custome~ came in between 
5 :00 arid. 5 :45 p.m,., that day, and that Piel •s- beer was not 
deliver~d -until Tuesday afte·rnoon and the licensee did not_ place 
the beer in. the refrigerator until Wednesday morn1.ngo · · 

_ ·"A,t _thi~ ·stage of the -hearing, counsel asked that· the 
. hearing be. adjourne<J, to permit defendant to produce another 
witness on his behalf o" ·However-, the Hearer pointed o~t that it 

'might be difficult to' have the. three mtnors present. at an 
.adjourned hearing in view of the imminent discharge of ·Glenn,.,· 
who expected to return to .his North Carolina home, although · 
William and James would be·availableo The Hear.er remarked further 
t'hat ·since the def.ense presented so far was that no one came in 
at the time alleged, the. inability of.· defendant 1 s other witness 
·to ,be confrortted ~1th the minors who claimed they did enter the 
tavern would not prejudice Such defense$ Nevertheless, th~ 
Hearer stated that he did no.t-. w.ant to grant a -continuance and_ . 
then.::have.couns_~l.present an objection that· he is handicapped 

.beoause his witrless or witnesses ~quld not see one or all of the 
minors. 
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"After some further discussion., the Hearer stati..'3d that hr would grant the continuance on condition- that Glenn would 
not be present at the adjourned date'if he is adtually dis­
charged from service~ because such absence would not apnear tp prejudice the defense~ Thereafter the prosecutor stated ··'. 
t~at he· did not feel obligated to produce either of the other· 
mtnors because his examination of them had been completed; that 
if counsel for defendant desired their appearance, he should 

· m~ke the necessary arrangements, except their transportation, 
Wl)lich would be arranged for by the prosecutor. William and 
J~mes were instructed. by the Hearer to be present at the 

.ad.I journed hearing 1f theyremained stationed at La~ehur.st. 

"Glenn was then called. in rebuttal and testified that 
p~evioualy he, had been in defend.ant's tavern on only one occa- · 
sion.I' approximately two or thre(~ weeks before, alone, a.nd 
neither the licensee nor Mrs e Hillia.r'd asked his age fl · · 

l? "At. ·the_ adjourned hearing, at which none of the three 
m nors were present; the prosecutor stated that two days before 
t~e adjourned hearing he spoke with the minors~ superior offi-
c~r., a Lieutenant Commander, who stated that; s:tnce the Q~ws· , 
h~d already testified he could inot guarantee their appe~rance 
tnat he should advise counsel for defendant to contact their 
cdmmanding officer if he so des ired; that the prosecutor 
a4v1sed counsel to this effect, who replied that he did not 
intend to call the conunanding officer., Counsel explained at 
t~e adjourned hearing that he did.not consider it.his.obligation 
ta arrange .for the appearance of the boys$ 

"The·adjou.rned hearing then proceeded and Henry Danzglock 
te~stified on behalf of defendantc He stated that he entered the 
defendant's tavern between 2:30 and 3:00 Pem. on September 171 
l 57; that he watched Amos and Andy on the television set at. 
5;.00 p.m$; that he, Mrse Hilliard (who was tending bar) and 
t e licensee were the only persons present at that time and 
t t insofar aa he can remember, no one else entered the tavern 
u~ to the time he left~. shortly before 7:00 p.m. 

. "Counsel for defendant moved fo·r a continuance of the 
he~ring for.the purpose of presenting four witnesses, whom he 
named, and the licensee and his wife, all of whom he represented 
wo~ld testify that Glenn was in defendant's tavern on more than 
on occasiono The Hearer stated thatJl for his part, he would 
de .Y s·uch continuance because such evidence' appeared· to him to 
to ch upon a minor aspect of the case; that if' the Hearer's 
Report was adverse to the defendant on.the question or guiltj 
counsel could renew such motion if he filed exceptions to such 
Report and the Director would make a final. ruling thereono (I 
might add at this time that counsel was fully aware of Glenn's 
rebuttal testimony and therefore had ample time to present his 
witnesses on this subject at the adjourned hearing)o 

I ·. "counsel next presented a motion to dismiss the charge 
up0n the ground that the licensee is entitled to be confronted -,i 

bylthe.witnesses throughout- the hearing and inferentially to 
afford each of his witnesses an opportunity to confront the m11

ors. 
11The details covering the absence of the minors have 

be n set forth at great length merely to indicate that defend­
ant had a full and fair opportunity to present whatever defense 
he had, and that he was not prejudiced in the slightest degree 
by the absence of the minors at the. adjourned hearing, because, 
as hereinbefore ·stated~ in the face of an absolute denial by 
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-: a~l of his witnesses that anyone entered the tavern between 
5:~0 and 5:45 p.m~, no -purpose would have be.en served 1ri con­
trontirig.Danzglock with Glenn or William. As to the other 
witnesses on behalf of the def~ndant, including the licensee 

: they.·.w~re confronted with the three minors, Who"were cross­
examined at length. Thus, the: li_cens ee was· afforded a .'full 
.and. faira hearing. · - .l., · · 

: : !1 ,, 
- "It·. may be noted. that the·. licensee, in this civil 

proceeding, has no. absolute right to· be· confront.ed with 
. adverse witnesses a . i i > 

·. 'The right. of trial invo.lves the right ,.to 
confront adverse witnesses and the rule of con­
frontation is to be app_lied whe.re the witnesses 
.are -..available f.or that purpose. Constitutional 
enactments providing· that in criminal prosecutions 
accused shall: have the· right to meet the witnesses .. 
against him.face to face are applicable-only to 
crim:Lnal ·proceedings and have no application to 

. the trial Of CiVi·l actions• 1 88 C .J .S •, ch. 60_,· 
p •. 166 ~ · (Underscoring mine • ) . · ·. · . . · _ -

. "To, like· e.ffect Wigmo-re.: on Evidence (3d Ed)· ch. 1396. 
The author states that the process of confrontation has two· 
purposes. The fir.st. is to secure for the opposition the 
opportunity .of cross-examination, the second is to have. the _ 
personal appearance of the witness before the judge from which 
he can observe the de.meanor of the Witness. He states: 

~ . 

. 'Nevertheless, the secondary advantage -­
the . demeanor evidence -;: is an. advantage to.- be 
insisted upon whenever-it can be had. No 0ne has 
doubted that it ·is highly desirable, if only it i·s 
a.yaila.h._le. 1 . (Underscoring._ mine.) . · · 

· 
11Th-e author .:concludes that the -rule may Joe. dispensed u'_ 

with in cases of Wlavailability• See also Sayre v. Admr. or· 
Isaac Sayre;·14 Nt)J.L •. 487, and Case v. Garretson, 54 N.J.L. 
44, both 'involving the taking ·of testimony of absent Witnesses 
by deposition in lieu of their appearance at the trialo I 
therefore recommend .that the motion to· dismiss tne"charge 
should be denied both on the· basis .of the law and facts here 
involved~ \.) 

. "The me-rits of the case, that is,, whether the defend­
ant is guilty or innocent of .the charge,, squarely involves the 
question of which testimony is more credible. 

~, 

"There is positive tes:timony by the. minor who pur- · 
chased the ·beer, his ·companion.who was present and witnessed 

. such purchase,, and the third minor who observed the two m-1nors 
enter empty-handed and emerge with the beer. The failure of 
the m;lnor to identify the· pers.on who sold. the be~r is not .fatal 
even though there appears to be a marked .diffe·rence between the 
appearance of Mrs. Hilliard and Mrs. Sheppard.· Re Engle,. Bulle -
tin. 1001, Item 6·. There is no evidence .presented to indicate 

- tnat. the minors had any motive to lie· about such purchase. . . 
,,,:? 

l. "on defendant 8s part, Margaret H1111ard_,:·who according 
to Glenn., looked like .. the person· who sold him the beer, testi­

-f'ied .that sl).e was not at the premises until 10:15 p.m. The . 
licensee testified that he was in the ·tavern between 5:00 and 

· 6:00 p.m.,, and no one came in.·. Mrs-. Sheppard, who stated -that 
she .was the bartender on duty"· testified that she had never 
seen Glenn and William and th~t she did not sell Glenn any 
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: Jeer on September 17th. Henry'DanzgloOk testified to like .. 

~
ffeot • The aoooupt g. 1 ven by .the licensee "and. Mrs. Sheppard . 
oncerning the availability of cold Piel •s beer --on the· a:rte·r~ 
oon ~n quest.ion is illogica.l. . . . . . · 
. . - . . - ' - •·, - ' . . -· - . '. . - . 

... ''Whi;te · a ·rinding ·of guil:t should not be made.- where·. · · "·:; · · 
he .evidence· is in s·er:ious· confl.ict, equally as ·cons is.tent· · · ·· ·' · .. 
1th innocence as with i?;'11lt./·rieve:rtheless· a.· categorical· ·--/~ 
enial by the licensee,, 'his empl~yees, and_ a ·perso.p who is 

[

riendl-y with the i_1c_ ensee· _and ~as. pa.troni~e°d the_ ·'3.stablis_h­
ent for· over ten years~ should not be permit·ted to overcome· · 
lear and logical evidence to .the cohtrary. I ani of t·he . 

· pinion that a fair -~va:1uation of ·the. evidence· ·1eads to the· " 
.lonclusion that. th·e. evi. dence of· .. the min.ors pre_ .. p.onderat.·ea i.n,: · avor of. a f1nd_1ng qf guilt ~nd I so recommend.. .. · · 

. "Defe_nd~nt.:has no pri~r; ad.J.ud1cate~ ~ecord~- ·r r;~com-. 
. end that· the ·minimum penalty=, of' fifteen days ·for ea-le ·or 

.. ~lcoholio· peverages· ~.o. t;J.n '.eighteeri'-ye~r,~old ·m;lnor be imposed. 
Re DeClenient1,, Bulletin 1~96, ·item 7. "· .. · . · _:- .. ·. · . · 

1\ No exceptions were. taken ·to the· Hearer as Repo,rt:. · . 
1th1n· the ti~e limited, by Rule· 6 of;. State Regulation·' No. 16.~.:· · · 

. 1, 

After· carefully "considering the fact.s ~rid circum-· 
tances appearing hereiri.; I concur in the Hearer's findings 
nd conclusions· and ad.opt his re.commendation.· I shall :sus:­
end defendant •s license_ for a _period of'· fifteen days .• · . 

Accordingly·, it is, op this 17th .day or Decem~er,. 1957 I 

ORDERED that Plenary ~etail Consump~ion Lice·ns,e d:-2; ". 
. ssued :by the Townshi.P Committee of Manchester Towriship_ to . · 
David C. Hilliard·, ·t/a Dave's ~'Inn, for premises located on 

tate Highway #7:0, Manchester Township·,· be· and the same .is·. 
ereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commen¢ing at- 2 :OO . 
• m. January 2, 1958 and terminating at . 2 : oo a .m •. ·January 17, 
958. . 

I. 

WILLIAM _H;OWE ,DAVIS .. 
Director«> 

3 ~ · APPELLA':rE· DECISIONS. CEC.ERE v· •. ORANGE~· 

ANIEL CECERE, tr,ad ing as. 
ERKELEY BAR, 

Appellant, 
-vs"'!" 

.) 

) 

') 

UNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
EVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CIT]!: . ). 

. IF ORANGE,. . ) 

. .. . Respo'n.dent. · , . 

ON APPEAL. 
o::R n :ER 

- .---------------':""---------------)-
ames A.· Palmieri,, Esq., Attorx:iey for. Appellant. 
dmo~ J ~-.Dwyer,, Esq·~,· .Attorrie¥, for Res.pond~nt -~ .. _ 

. .. .. 

~ THE J;)IBECTOR :· 

This. ls. an appeal from .a twenty~day· ~-uspension impos.ed 
-~Y respondent against- Plenary Retail Conswnption·11cense c-69 

,;-- eld by appel:ia.n~ .,f(),r pr,e~~ses at ~49 South Essex Avenue, 
\ range e' .. The,. s·uspetis.1on,:~~:s imp·osed "af'ter .. app¢1la'nt was found . 

. - . . . ·. - . ~ .· _: ... -' . - '""• . i ., ·. ' ; i_," -1 -: • • • ... .... ' -~ • ._ • : \ " • • ,' •• ••• • ' - ', •• ' ; ' 
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guilt_y ;of :a, charge al:leging, _in substance, that he. perm::ttted. 
a ,,bral'{l' -~n .. his .· li9etised· premis-e~; in violation of Rule 5.~·or · :- . 
stat~ R~gula t~on No •. ao ! , ;~f~ . 

• .,.l. 

: Upon the filing Of the appeal an "o'rder was entered . 
on Nov~~be:r ... 22, 1957-.t s-taying, ·tne effe_ct or respondent •-·r:r>~, 1:r 
order; _o:r- ~uis'pertsion __ (which .was. }~ch,~_duled.-. tci ·b_~come- ef-fecftive· ·. 
November. __ 25.,,. _1957) :pending determi_nation of the appeal.'.·'.'. -. · . 

. .·· : Prior to the date fixed for head,ng; the aitoril~y.for 
. app.ellan~ -- ,adv1s:~d in -writing th~ t his c l_lent de_s ired tcr-rwi th .... _ 

- draw-· hi~-- _appeal,-. and th~t -.the. at~orney fo·~- _respondent hae co_rl~ .. 
sent~ed to __ said w1:~hdrawal._ . No .. reas~on_ 'appearing:_ to -the_ __ __ _ 
.cont~ary:, · - - · · · 

. ·rt, ·1s,,-on this -2oth··:day of-Dece~ber,· 19_57, 
. '~1 · 

... 'oRDE-RED that_· J;iie'. -appeal. be :·and the. s~m-~: · 1s hezaeby 
d1sm1a·a·ed.; _.and:" that- -the twenty-day_ ·suspension iltlposed by· . _ 
re'apohderi't and stayed by or_de'r _:referreP. _to above· 1a hereby 
restored· to become effective at 7:00 a.m~ Jan·uary 2;· 1958, 
and to t~,~~ate --~t -7:oq a.m •. January 22., 19~8._ , _ 

_ - ... 
.' t._ •· ... ~ - -

. . . " ~ . 

· WIL~IAM- iioWE. DA\rrs_· · 
. _ Di~~ c.tor • 

-) : 

4. DISClPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS·· - ·GAMBLING .... · LOTTERY - tICENSE 
. /Sl)SPENDEil FOR. 25 DAY3,' LE!ss·- .5 FO:R -pLEA • , , 

_·In- the' Matter of. Disciplinary· 
· Pro.ce_edings _ ag~1ns t 

. ·- S.PARVITT., ;J:NC •· - .. i' 

) 

'r,fa ROYAL. INN ·, ,, ·_.,. 
1680-1690 Princeton Avenue 
Lawrence . Towi;lship _· . - ) 

, po· .T~~~t<?D.t N. J .:~- · . 

Holder ·or Plenary Retail Consuinp- ) 
· ti·on Lioens~ C~_ll,, 1~~ued by the 
Township.Committee of: the- Township-) 
of Lawrence. ·, - --- · · ·· · 
----~--~-----~-----~---------~------> 

·,. ' 

. CONClliSIONS 
A-ND ORDER 

Mario H. Volpe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 

. r' 

Edward F. Ambro.se, Esq~ .. appearing for Divis ion of Alcoholic 
]3e ve rage Contro 1. -

' " 
' -· ~ 

.. - ., . ·\. '.' ._ . . : . 

. _f)~f'endant ·:has ple~ded no?' vult ~o the ;Collow1ns; charges-:~-:'-.·: 

.r' 

... :·_""1 .• , ·an. October 29,- 3-1 and Novembe·r--_ l,~ -1957., ,you._. . --_, 
~lJ.owed,, permitted and· surrered.g~mbling,: .. viz~;- m.a~ing:._ · -. 
~nd ·accepti.,ng ·pf. bets in a_ lotte'ry c.Oinil1only,, lqi,o'Wn as , · 
,the lnUJribers, game•· 1n and upon· y9u.r licensed Ptaemises_r 
in ·v1o"l~t·1ori· df Rule T of -s.~ate. Regulat10~~,-No •.. 20, · . ' . - ' ' . ' - . . . . ; . . 

. 
112. "· 6~ Octob~~ ~2-9,, ·31 _·and ·N;~eni'be·r-1, 1g57,_ ~you .·_· 

allowed,, .P~rm1ttecf and: surrered ticket~ a_nd par~101pa~ _ 
tion, r-1ghts .-in. a lottery;,. canunonly known as: -th.e, · • ;r:i~bers 
game'. t.o be sold and_ off~red. fo·r sale in and ·upon your· 

· ·_ ll~en~ed_ l?:.caemises:; ,iin _yic;>l~tip~ of ·Ru:J.e -6-;or St~t~ -· 
· · Regul~t,iqn. ~O.e_ 20. . . . . , .. _ . . . . . -

' 1' ·- . '. ·- -·.' •.' . -, ._, ... , __ -" - - . ,, . 

. The file· he.rein disc:loses th~t· on·. the ·_mo;ni~g· of .. · . · 
Wednesday; October 29, _l957,. two' ABC agents entered defendant's 



(. 

1· ' . 
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~ icensed premises, at which time Louis J, Sciarappo was tending 
ar. During the course of conversation with the agents the 

I artender asked them if they wanted to play the numbers, and 
ft tha,t time the age,nts stated. that they did not wish to make 
f:' play11 ··· How~ver,_ before leaving the premises, .one bf the · 

~
gents said to the bartender, "Lou., play 37,8 for a· dollar 
omorrow .for me and I 1 11 see you Thursday J ' .to which tJ:xe· bar-

·tend:er replied• "o .K. • I .have it." · . . 

. ·On· the morning of October 31,. 1957, the same ag~rit 
eturned to the licensed premises, at which time LOuis 'J. 
ciarappo was again tending barG Ttie barte.nder took $1(000_ 

from the agents' money to cover the bet made on the previous 
I . . . 

y1s1t. This agen~ then requested the bartender to give him.a 
f>encil and paper so that he m.igh'.t~ give him additional bets~ 
o/hen the ba~tender complied, the 'E~en_t wrote the following on 
" slip of iriaper: 117 in the 1st - $1.11 378 - 50¢ 1 ·4o6 .... 25¢ and 

· p87 - 25¢. ' The bartender acoepted from the agent the money 
represented by these bets and placed the slips and 'the bets.in 

I
is pocket. · 

. ·, on-November 1, 1957,·the same agents entered defend-· 
1

nt 1s. premises at about 12:10 p.m., at Which time Louis 
Sc1arappo was acting ~s bartender, and one of the agents 

. ~nquired of· the ·bartender about "hitting" on Number 7 in the 
~st on.~he.prev~ous day._ Thereupon the bartender summoned-a 

!atron '(~eonard J •. Shiarappa) who paid the agent the SlJJ.11 of; . 
8.oo on said.bet •. The agents then wrote various numbers with 

1

he· amounts to be ,placed thereon on slips of paper and handed 
~he slips and four marked one-dollar bills to the patron · 
~Leonard J ~ S.hiar.appa) Who placed the slips and money in his . 

d
coat pocket •. After the ·patron had walked to a phone .booth and 

. 

1

alled the bets over the phone, these two e.gents identified · 
themselves and sunnnoned other ABC agents who had remained out-

l
ide. When the other agent·s enter~d with members of the Town­

ship police force, the· marked· money and slips were· found in 
. he possession of the patron (Leonard J. Sh~arappa) and he-and 
Ilouis Sciarappo were ·placed under arreate The bartender. ver- . 
. ~ally admitted that -he had been taking bets . on the licensed 
~remises for-the patron who, he stated, -was his ·cousin. 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall. suspend defend-. 
ant's.license for twenty-five days~ ·Re Llewellyn 1Recreation 
Center, Bulletin lllt6, Item 1; Re Cicchino~ Bulletin 1187, _ 
Iltem 7 o Five days will be remitted for the plea entered hereina 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ - · 

[ 

Accordingly,. it is 11 on ~his 30th day of December, 1957:; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, , -
1 sued by the Township Committee of the Township of· Lawrence to 
Sparvitt, Inc., .t/a Royal Inn,_ for premises 1680-1690 Princeton 
Ayenue, Iawrence Township,· be. and the same is hereby suspended 
fcr>r twenty (20) days·, commencing at 2:00 a,,mo January 7, 1958, 
and terminating at 2 :00 a .in. January 27 J 1958 e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ... 



., 
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_5 ._ )_ DISC~IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-: - SALE-- IN;:- VIOLATION OF. RULE i OF 
S(.l;'ATE REGULATION NO e 38 - EMPLOY,I,NG BARTENDER WITHOUT 
~;IO~NT.IFICATION CARD -IN VIOLA':t'ION' OF LOCAL .-REGU4TION -
·LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR 20 DAYS·, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 
- -

·rn the:-)viatt.er of-- Dis_ciplinB:rY '..) 
ProQ~;~d.;tngs :_ agaJns_t 

ISABELLA LA PORTA )_ 
373 Palisad~ Avenue 
Jerse·y~c-~ty; N. J., - .} 

·Holder: of.'.. Plenary Retail_ Co.nsump- J' 
- . tion ·License C-401, issued by the ._.)·._ 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Contro·1 of the· City of . 
Jer.s~y-City. - - J -

. . '. -------- ... -_,_ - .,. ------ .... - - .... - --- ---·.--... -... 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER'. 

·Isabella La Porta, .Defendant-1,ice·nsee, Pro se. 
David S ~ Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Divis·ion of Alcoholic 

Bever.age Control'.. - · -
BY ·THE DIRECTOR:· 

. ' 

Defendapt ple_aded guilty to .the_ following eh~rge_s: _. 

"l. On Sunday, August- 4,, 1957,, ·you sold and deliyered 
and allowed·,, ·permitted. and suf'f'ered the sale and delivery 
o~ alc.oholic be-verages, vlz.,, .-frix cans of Rhe :tngold. ·Beer, 
at re.tail 1n their origin~! c.ontainers for· consumption -
off your licensed premises, a:nd: you allowed, permi.tted 
and suffered the removal <Sf such alcol}olic. beverages from- .. 
·your retail ,licensed premises:; in. violation,, of Rule l _of · 
St,ate_ Regul~_tion. No. 38. ,_ _ 

_ "2-. ·on Sunday, August 4, 19S)7, you engag:e·d .. and- employed­
on .your- licensed premise·s_·an agent and bart~nde.r_.in c_on- , . 
rtection with your ticenseq- business, who had,not.been· .. -
iss·ued an identification card by the Department of .Public 

-·safe·ty of the City or Jersey C':L.ty" _in _conform:tty. _with Seo.-.•_ -" -. 
tions. 13 ·and 14 .or an 01rdinanc~ adopted by.- 'the. ·:Board· or·. -­
Comm-1Ssioners of Jersey" City ori· June· 20, 1950; in. viola-
tion of Section .15 of such ordinance. 11 

- · . · 

The fi.le herein discio:s-es that on Sunday,· August·4,,~.-1957,­
at about 1:05 a.m., an ABC agerit, .aoco_mpanied by anotner agent;_ 
-purchased six cans of beer from· ·10u:is Hornak wP,o was. on duty 'as 
bartender in defendant's °liceneied pre:mises ca -At about 1 :15 a .m. 
both agents le_ft- the premises with the beer,,· returned iinrnedi­
ately and identified 'themselves to ijornak. who ora_i1y admitted.' 
the. afore~aid -~iolation. -

. ) - - ' 

- : ., ·Th~ investigat.ion of the cas·e also· .discloses :·that. the . '-: 
li_oense_e, co-ntra.ry to· a local ordinance, permitted said Louis 
Hornak -(who. had not -,been ,isffued, an identif.ication .card/by the . 
Department of Public Safety or·~~ersey City) to -act as -bartende.~ -
on the licensed premises, · · 

. Defendant has _no prior ·adjudicat~d. :t'_~~(lO,rd ~ .>t_. :t _'$ha'll~ suff~- · <>­
pend defendant •a ·license for a -period_ ofvtwehty days (Re· Giordano, . . 
Bulletin 1197, Item 3) e Ftve days Will be remitted for the plea ,- . 
ent~·red herein, leaving a net suspension of fif;tee~)days .• _.._ 

'\,.,\ 

, ' ' 

ORDERED that P_lena;ray Re·tail Consumption: Lia,ense C-401, 
issued by the Municipal )3oard -or -Alcoholic Beverage _-control· of· 

, . "~. . . . 
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I ' 
~he. City of Je .. rsey City to. Isabella .. La P .• 01..,ta;; ro.· .. r prem1. see 373 
~'alJ.sade Avenue, Jerseu City,.. be and the same is hereby sus-
·~ ended :f'or fifteen ( 15) days, commencing rat 2 ~ 00 a em 0 January 
... $ 1958, and terminating at 2;00 a9m~ January 21; 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

', 
6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - INTERSTATE TRA:NSPORTATION 

OF TAXPAil) AI.COHQLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO 
,, UNWITTING VIOLATOR UPON APPLICATION IN ADVANCE OF STATUTORY 

HEARING - DISPO~ITION·OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RESERVED PENDING 
DETERMINATION OF LEGALITY OF IMPORTATION. INTO NEIGHBORING 
STATE* 

ovember 26, 1957 of m quantity of 
t xpaid aloohol1o beverages and a 

) 

) 

· ; the Matter of the Seizure on 

F
1

ord sedan on the New Jersey 
Tfrnpik~, at Milepost 39-1/2, in the ) 
Township of .Mount laurel; County of 
BGrlington and State· of New Jersey~ ) 
-F-------~------~-----~--------------
J~seph Segal, Pro see · . 

Case No f;. 9616 

APPLICATION FOR, RETURN 
OF SEIZED PROPERTY IN 
ADVANCE OF ~TA1rurORY 
HEAR.ING . 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Jbhn Leonardo, Pro se$ If Edward Amada,, Esq"-'· appearing for the :·n1v:i.sion of Alcoholic 
. B~verage Control. 

B THE D,IRECTOR: 

l Applicat1o·n has been made for the return of the property 
s ized in this case, pursuant to Rule 1 of State Regulation Not> 
2$., on the allegation that irreparable injury would result from, 
a~aiting a statutory- hearing_,, and requesting a preliminary / 
hearing. · 

I . The evidence presented at such preliminary hearing estab-. 
lished that a New Jersey State Trooper, on the above date, and 
at a Howard Johnson restaurant at the above location, took into 

- clh.stody Joseph Segal's station wagon and a large quantity of 
taxpaid'alcoholic beverages which he observed :1.n such· vehicle, 
pending determination of the source and destination of such 
bever·ages, since s·ega1- did not· have any license or permit from 
t*e Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control authorizing such 
tFansportationo Thereafter the motor vehicle and alcoholic 

I 

b1v~rages wer.e turned over to ABC agents@ · 

It appears that Segal, and ·Leonardo, his passenger, pur­
ctt.ased the alcoholic beverages from a retail licensee in 
W~shington, D. Ce arid had .in hi~ possessiop a bill for all of·. 
ttje alcqholic beverages naming Leonardo asiconsignee and seven 
o~her bills, five naming other persons as consignees ·Of specific 
pdrtions of the alcoholic beverages and one naming Segal.as con-

- signee of a specific portion thereof and the seventh naming 
I.e~1 onardo as consignee of a specific portion of the beverages. 

At the hearing Segal and Leonardo both testified that 
t ey are presently employed in the same U. s. postal'~tation 
1 cated at Idlewild Airport, New Yorko Segal has been in the 
pdatal service twelve years and Leonarno for ten years" Both 
~~atified that they are of modest means·, hardworkirig~ industri­
o s and law-abiding 9 without any record of any crlminal activi­
ties. Segal says that by reason of the detention of his car, 
ex

1

cept for three days out of the week, he is unable to obtain 
tlansportation to his work, 
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· Specifically concerning the purchase, transportation 
and intended us.e of the alcoholic beverages, they testified. 
that a few days previous to November 26th they mentioned at 
the post office that they intended to drive to Washington to 
purch~se alcoholic beverages o Thereupon six f.ellow employees 
solicited Segal or Leonardo to purchase alcoholic beverages 
for them and each wrote out a memorandum setting forth the 
amoupt desired and the amount of money advanced. In addition, 
four of their close social acquaintances requested similar " 
accommodations ... 

Sega.l and Leonardo were careful to keep a written 
-record of the amount of money each person advanced and the 
specific items desired() These records were left.at home but 
they· carried with them to Washington a written record con­
taining the composite quantity and· brands of .alcoholic bever­
ages which they were to purchase~ These three docum~n-'Gs were 

, produced a·t the hearing., 

. When purchasing the alcoholic beverages. the 9lerk 1' 

itemized all -purchases on the same bill· totalling $1518 e88 •. 
The clerk then asked whether Leonardo was purchasing ·all of 
the· alcoholic beverages for himself$ Told such was not the 
fact, he suggested that separate bills should be issued C'to 
each purchasere · 'rhereupon another bill was issued for. the 
individual pur.chase of Leonardo in the amount of $163071; for 
the individual purchase of Segal in the amount of $183.19;. 
and five other bills.in the individual name of each pµrchaset', 
which were all the names they.could remember without the aid of 
their memorandum) . · , . 

· Se.gal and. Leonardo positively swear that they purchased 
the a1cohol1c beverages for their personal consumption and pur­
qhas ed the alcoholic beverages for their· fellow employees and 
friends for personal.consumption as an accommodation, and 
without any profit to them~elves·<!> 

I am advised tha·t a check has been made at the place 
of employment of Segal and Leonardo which confirms their 
employment and good reputation and two of their fellow employees 
have confirip.ed that they advanced the sum of money _and reque·sted 
the purchase of the items deslgnated as testified to by Segal 
and Leonardo and that such employees were not to pay any excess 
over cost. · 

. I am satisfied that Segal and Leonardo a·cted in: good 
faith and I accept their account of what transpired() The Ford 
station wagon will therefore be returned to Joseph Segal upon 
payment of the costs· of its .seizure and,stor•age~ 

My decision as to the disposition of the alcoholic 
beverages will be.reserved until my further Order because we 
are -presently reviewing with the New Yorkr_.State Liquor Authority 
whether its present law and regulations pefrmit the:delivery of 
taxpaid alcoholic beverages intended for personal consumption 
to ·a resident of that state who is not _a pas'senger in the vehicle 
used for such transportation. 

·~ 

Accordingly, it is·", DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
before the 20th day of December, 1957, Joseph Segal pays the 
costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Ford station 
wagon, described in Schedule "A" attached hereto·, such motor. 

_vehicle will be returned to him~ · 

Dated: December 11, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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l ._ SCHEDULE _·"A" 
,~· :: ' ~. . 

i: - Ford Station Wagon,.Serial and:-·:E~k1ne: ., : :·: 
No. M6642469ll, New York Re.gist:rat~o_:n, .. · .. 1: .. 
46-362... . . "·"· .... !· ,".: 

·7_~.· ·n!Sc!PLINARY. PROCEEDINGS. -·SALE AT .OTHER' THAN ·LICENSED.· ~·;_· 
'PREMISES - SA:LE IN VIOLATION OF RULE· l ·OF:'.STATE REGULATION.· 

· NO. 38 -~ LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS1 LESS '5 FOR PLEA. 
' ' ' ' . . ' . . ~ . 

. I~ the. Matter./ of. ·n1scipl:lnary..~: .. :. · · ·) 
. Procee.d'ingf1; agains.t. · ·. · .. : , . . . . 

. . FRANK "H ... ASCHETTINO . 
. -· · T /a . dAMMANDERiS : BAR. 
· - 33 South. Broadway_ :. 

. ) 

. , ._ :LQng· Branch-,- N. ~ J.; ) 
·. H 1 lder of Plenary Reta.ilConsump'.'"' ) 

CONC LUS·I.ONS. .. 
AND ORDER. 

tfon License C-33, issued by the · 
~ta~~~ B;~~~~~sioners of the City ) 1. . ; 

JJ~;;-;~-~~G~~;;~:-;;~:-~;~~:-;;;~;ney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edlward. F.· Am~ros_e, Esq.,, :'~PP,ea:ring for th~ Division :o_f ~ · ·_ .. · _ 

· _ . · ~lcoholic. Beverage·-- Control. . ·. ·.· _ . 

B THE DIRECTOR: . . 
. . 

. Defendant pleaded non vult to the following 'charges·.; 
. . ' . . . .. .' 

II . . . . . . . .' . . . . . . . 

... - 1. On· Sunday., August 11, -1957, at about 9:35 a.m.,, 
you sold an alcoholic beverage, viz., an opened 4/5 · · . 
quart. bottle of Wilson 'That's All' Blended:Whiskey,, .not 
pursuant to and within the terms·of your plenary retail 
cons~ption license as ·defined by R. S. 33 :1.-l(w), in . 
that you sold aqd. delivered the aforesaid alcoholic bev- .,_· 
erage at a placev-other than your licensed premise.a, viz., .... 
in- a· room on the second floor· of· the building containing._ 
your ·licensed pr~mises, which building is ·known as ·the 
Venice Hotel and.·is designated No. 33-·south Broadway, 
Long Branch.; New Jersey; in violation of R. S • 33 -:1-2-• 

. . . . . ~ : . . : . . . . 
·11 . . . . . . . . . ~ .· " . . . . . . . . '" ' ; •'' 

2. On Sunday, AUgust 11, 1957,r--'at about 9:35 a.m.,,·. ·. 
you .allowed, permitted anci suffe'red the ·removal of an , · .•. 

. alcoholic beverage in an· opened conta.iner, viz., a 4/5 ·. 
quart bo~tle of Wilson .. 'That 1s All' Blended Whiskey 'With ·. 
its seal broken, from your .licensed premises; in·viola- · 
tion of Rule l of State -Regulation No. 38"" · 

. The file herein discloses -that defendant 9s· · 11cense.d _ _·· 
pr· mises are confined to the first floor or a thre.e-story hoteX­
lo _ ated at 33 Broadway, Long Branch. On Saturday, Augus~-. 10,, · 
19 7 ~t about 9:00 p.m., an ABC agent entered :the oefendant•s 
lirensed premises and rented a room for double occupancy on the 
sepond floor of said hotel from· the licens·ee who was acting as 
bartender. The following morning at about 9:15 a.m., said 
agtnt met the licensee in the hallway o~ the aforesai~ second 
fl~or and· in a con.versation that fol .. lowed, the licensee agre.ed-_ .. 
to sell the agent a 4/5 quart bottle of Wilson whiskey. About · 
tw nty minutes later the licensee brought a 4/5 quart bottle of 
Wi

1 

a·on uThat 's_ All" Blended Whiskey (seal brok.en) to the af,o~e­
sa d room., placed it on the table and .in payment thereof 
re uested and received $5.00 from said agent in the presence of 
a econd agent. Shortly thereafter, the two agents-left the 

•:/ ·, 
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building with the said bottle oS, whiskey, returned to the. · 
licensed premises and identified themselves to the licensee 
whp orally admitted aforesaid violations • 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In view 
of the fact that the afore.said violations do not constitute 
a "s_Peakeasy"type of sale of alcoholic beverages during pro­
hibited hours, I. shall: ·suspend· defendant's. license· for ·twe.nt·y 
days. Cf .. ityan, Bulletin 1093,, Item·3 and Ralph & John's 
Tavern..,, ·Inc B ~ Bulletin 1094, ·Item 4o Five. days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving_a net suspen-
siori of fifteen days~ ·· 

Accordingly, it is~ 6n this 19th day of Dec~mber, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump·t10n License: C-33, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners _of the C:tty of Long 
Branch to Frank H. As che t t ino, . t/a Cammande r 's Bar.,· for pr em -
i.ses 33 South Broadway,.. Long Branch,· be ·and the .same ,is hereby 
suspended for fift·een {15..) ·days, commenc·:tng at 2 :OO -a ~m.. 
January· 2,, 1958 ·and te rn1iria t 1ng at 2 : O~ a ~·mo Jarmary . l 7, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Dire·c tor 0 · 

8. •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEElJ:tNGS - CHARGE .ALLEGING SALE TO MINORS -
NOLLE PROSSED~ .... ' .. 

In the M~tter of .Dlaciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PE~1'EFL and HELEN SKIBA 
T/a rETE'S CAFE 
115 S; Black Horse Pike 
Runnemede·; N. Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-?-, issued by the · 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Runnemede~ -

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)· . ~ - . . 

~-~----~~~--~-~--~-~--~----~--~-~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill & Wilinski, Esqs. 1 by Robert W111rtsk1,. Esq.~ Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensees. 

Edward ·Fe A1nbrose, Esq .• , appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage C6ntrol. 

BY THE· DIREC':t'OR:· 

... . It appea~ing that defendants pleaded· riot guilty to a 
·charge.alleging that on September 15, 1957 they sold, served 
and ~elive~ed alcoholic beverag~s to minors David G~ --~ {age 
16 )-.,.~nd. Thom~s .S·o) --- ·(age 19)· and_ permitted the ·consumption 
of .suoh be,.verages by said iniriors in.and upon their licensed 
premises; in. violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation_ No~ 20,.· 
a~-. . . . 

_ . It appearing at the hea~ing held· 6n December 6, 1957 
(adJqurned,from November .. 15~ 1957) th.at the Division'.s repre- · -
sentative moved to nolle :QFOS the aforesaid charge Tor the · 
following reasons : ( 1) that the minors are residents of the 
State Q·f Pennsylvania and not amenable to our subpoena; (2) 
that the· Division is .unable to ·prq_ve i~s. case w·ithout ·the tes­
timony of, _said minors, and (3) th~.t. -the mi_no~s .have changed. 
their original attitude of cooperati:qrt and' have expressed an 
unwillingne'ss to appear'. vo'iunt~:ri,ly and test,ify, and , 
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It further -appearing that·· the Hearer has -recornme.nded 
the approv~l of the motion to nolle pros, 

! 
I 

-Accordingly, i.t isJ op. this 23rd ·day of )!ecember; 1957 1 

ORDERED that the char~e be and the same is:hereby. 
nolle pros~ed~ -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·o 

- 9 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -, 
LICENSE SUSPENDED,FOR 20 DAts, LESS 5 FOR PLEA& -

. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary·· 
Proc'eedings against 

JOE i's WHITE BIRCH BAR I A CQRP e . 

t/a JOE'S WHITE BIRCH BAR · - · 
-185 ·Paterson Street : -
Paterson, NI) J. , . . 

) : 

>. 
) 

)' 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConS\lillP- ) 
tion License c-313,, issued by .the . 
Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Cqnt.rol ) 
for_- the C1.~y of . Paterson., ' 
.~~~-------------~----------~-~-~-~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER--

·James F. McGovern,·· Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-11cemsee. 
. dward F. Ambrose, Esq • , appearing for the Di vis ion of 

Alcoho_lic Beverage Control. 

FY THE DIRECTOR:-

I_. . ; The defendant has pleaded BQ11 vult to the following_· 
charge:. 

"On October 18, 1957; you sold, served and 
del1ve~ed and allowed,, peil?litted _and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery[, of alcoholic beverages,, 
direc·tly or indirectly, to· a person actually or 
apparently intoxicated and allowed, permitted and; 
sµffered the consumption of such bever~ges by .such 
person in and upon your licensed premises; in viola~ 
tion of- Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20~" 

-,._, 
. . . 

The file herein disclo~es .. that about 10:20 pgm~ on , .) 
cpctober 18, 1957 two ABC agent~ at· defendant 1s· licensed prem-. r" 

- is es observed an apparently-,\+ntox:ltea.ted man finish-~ drink -
and stagger out of the premises. .At about 11 ;25 p.m.,, another . · 
apparently intoxicated ~man ent~red· the premises.? walked. ' . . -
~steadily, staggering to the par and took aseaF on a stool.· 
The bartender served the man with-'a bottle of beero The man 
goured..some of the beer into a·!glas~, with an unsteady hand. 

·\fhile seated on the stool, the man,att.empted to rest his arm 
~n the ·bar--but ~t kept slipping\ off, and he almost hit his head" 
qn the edge of the bar. The man b~gan to drink this· beer, . . · 
mumbling to himself. The agen~s tt}en revealed their 1dentit.Y 
to·the bartender and.Joseph Damiano, president.of .the. corpo~ate-

- iicensee. . · . :· . ; · , . , - ._ · -

J. - The 'ag-ents then asked the :;..ntoxicated man to walk to : 
. 

1

nother r~?m, wh~ch he· did, sw4~1~ from side to side,, a~d _ 
~ceiving nelp _from the ·agent·s ~ ·In the presence of -D~m1ano, · 
hey ·attempted -~to question th1~ man, but had no marked success 
ecause he.\was incohere.nt in his speech. 
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Defendant has no ,prior adjud·icated r.ecord. I shall 
suspend defendant··•:.s license, f.or twenty days 19 . Five daYi.~, .will 
be remitted for the plea eritered herein, leaving a net···sus .... 
pension of fifteen days" Re Freud. & Pittala, Bulletin 1142, 
Item g. 

1957, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of Decem1f~\r, 1

-"' 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·~·~c--313, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control for '1tihe City 
of Paterson to Joe's White Birch Bar, A Corp., t/a Joe·•s Wh1te 
Birch .. Bar,, for premises 185 .Paterson Street, _P~terson,, be and 
the same is .hereby .·suspended" for fifteen (15) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m~ January 6, 1958,. and terminating at 3:00 a.m .. 
January 21, 1958& · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· .Director. 

STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED~ 
c ' 

Paradise Wine D1stributors_, Inc.'. 
51 East Bigelow· st., Newark, N.' :J~··.:. · 

Application filed January. 29, 1958 for plaq·e-to .... place 
transfer of Wine Wholesale License No. WW:-10 from 251'.""'2~7 
Hillside Avenu~, Newark~ N. J. 

Miller Motor.Haulage 
47-51 Ee. Bigelow St.,; 'Newarkj N. · J. 

Application filed February 5, 1958 for place-to~place 
transfer of Public Warehouse License X-9 to include additional 
premises at 49-51 E. Bigelbw St., Newark, N. J. 

_Phillips Distributing Company,. Inc. 
Rear 700 Somerset Street, New Brunswick, N.J. 

Application filed February 5,. 1958 for place-to-p·lace 
transfer of State Beverage: Distributor ~s Lic·~nse SBD.:..58 
from Canal Road, Griggs town,·~ N. J. 

.,-. 

William Howe Davis 
Director.· 


